APRS 438 Protocol
Serge Y. Stroobandt, ON4AA
Aug 08, 2023
CONTENTS
1 Link Parameters 3
1.1 Why 438 MHz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
1.2 Why SF11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2 APRS Frame Compression 7

Tip: One-way trackers best use the 12 one-way SSID indicator, whereas SSID 9 usually means a ham with full
communication capabilities; both APRS message and voice.
2.2.7 Data Type Codes
Of all the Data Types defined in the APRS Protocol Reference, a subset was selected, based on popularity and suitability
for LoRa.
Table 2.3: Data Type Codes
Data Type ID
(not used)
Data Type
Code
payload
compressed geolocation — no timestamp ! or = 0 17 or 19
bytes
complete weather report — with compressed geolocation,
no timestamp
! or = 0 28 or 29
bytes
status report ( 28 characters) > 1 6—24 bytes
item report — with compressed geolocation ) 2 20—24
bytes
addressed message ( 51 characters) : 3 10—45
bytes
Note:
• APRS 438 will not transmit any ID byte over LoRa. The ID will be added at the i-gate.
• Weather reports use the same IDs and Data Type Codes as position reports but with a Symbol Code _ overlay.
• A Symbol Table Identifier nor a Symbol Code can be compressed.
2.2.8 Path Codes
The path codes are of little importance to LoRa APRS 438. Path codes mainly serve to instruct (VHF) APRS digi-
peaters. These digipeaters may be co-located with a LoRa i-gate or may obtain packets from Internet APRS-IS. See
also No Digipeating on the Uplink.
Table 2.4: Data Type Codes
station recommended n-N paradigm path Path Code
no digipeating 0
metropolitan fixed, mountain expeditions, balloons & aircraft WIDE2-1 1
extremely remote fixed WIDE2-2 N/A
metropolitan mobile WIDE1-1,WIDE2-1 2
extremely remote mobile WIDE1-1,WIDE2-2 N/A
space satellites ARISS,WIDE2-1 3
Important:
2.2. Callsign, SSID, Path and Data Type Compression 13
APRS 438 Protocol
• The first n digit in n-N paradigm paths indicates the coverage level of the digipeater, whereby 1 is for local fill-in
digipeaters and 2 is for county-level digipeaters.
• The second N digit indicates the number of repeats at the indicated coverage level.
2.3 Compressed Geolocation Frames
A compressed geolocation frame has a payload of either exactly 17 or 19 bytes.
Callsign SSID,Path Code &Data Type Code Compressed Data
4 bytes 1 byte 12 (or 14) bytes
CCCC D /XXXXYYYY$cs(aa)
where:
• CCCC: 4 bytes for the compressed 6 character Callsign
• D: compresses into 1 byte:
– the SSID (between SSID 0 [none] and 15; included),
– the Path Code (between path 0 [none] and 3; included), and
– the Data Type Code = 0
• /: the Symbol Table Identifier
• XXXX: the Base91 compressed longitude
• YYYY: the Base91 compressed latitude
• $: the Symbol Code
• cs: the compressed course (in degrees) and speed (in knots)
• (aa): optionally, the compressed altitude (in feet)
Note:
• Terrestrial objects do not require sending altitude data. Anyhow, GPS height readings are notorious for being
significantly inaccurate.
• APRS-IS already understands Base91 XXXXYYYY compression when altitude aa is not used.
• In absence of altitude aa, the i-gate adds the Compression Type Byte T right behind cs.
• When aa is present, the i-gate will instead need to decompress the whole frame and forward the uncompressed
frame to APRS-IS.
• The parenthesis are not sent; these merely indicate optionality.
14 Chapter 2. APRS Frame Compression
APRS 438 Protocol
2.4 Compressed Weather Report Frames
A compressed weather report frame has a payload of either exactly 28 or 29 bytes.
Callsign SSID,Path Code &Data Type Code Compressed Data
4 bytes 1 byte 23 (or 24) bytes
CCCC D /XXXXYYYY_csgtrrppPPhbb(S)
where:
• CCCC: 4 bytes for the compressed 6 character Callsign
• D: compresses into 1 byte:
– the SSID (between SSID 0 [none] and 15; included),
– the Path Code (between path 0 [none] and 3; included), and
– the Data Type Code = 0
• /: the Symbol Table Identifier
• XXXX: the Base91 compressed longitude
• YYYY: the Base91 compressed latitude
• _: the weather report Symbol Code
• cs: the compressed wind direction (in degrees) and sustained one-minute wind speed (in knots)
• g: gust (half of peak wind speed in km/h in the last 5 minutes)
• t: temperature (in kelvin above 173.15 K)
• rr: rainfall (in mm) over the past hour
• pp: rainfall (in mm) over the past 24 hours
• PP: rainfall (in mm) since midnight
• h: humidity (in %)
• bb: barometric pressure (in Pa above 50000)
• (S): optionally, snowfall (in cm) over the past 24 hours
Notes:
• All numerical encodings are one or two byte Base256 encodings.
• Here is a fascinating list of weather records.
• The i-gate adds the Compression Type Byte T right behind cs.
• The parenthesis are not sent; these merely indicate optionality.
2.4. Compressed Weather Report Frames 15
APRS 438 Protocol
2.5 Compressed Text
In order to prevent channel congestion, it is crucial to limit the character set of messages. This allows for more frame
compression. In resemblance to Morse code, the character set would contain only 26 Latin capital letters, the 10 digits,
space and a few punctuation marks and symbols. Limiting the set to 42 characters makes it fit 6 times in the 256
character set of LoRa.
character subset # of characters
Latin capital letters 26
digits 10
space 1
punctuation . ? 2
symbols - / @ 3
TOTAL 42
2.5.1 Base42
Base42 consist out of the following 42 ordered digits, starting with a space character:
digits = ' 0123456789ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ-./?@'
2.5.2 Encoding tttt
1. Perform input sanitisation.
2. Perform character replacement and filtering on the given string; only allow for characters of the 42 character set.
3. Treat the resulting text string as a Base42 encoding. Decode it first to an integer.
4. Then, encode this integer as a Base256 tttt bytestring.
2.5.3 Decoding tttt
1. First, decode the given Base256 tttt bytestring to an integer.
2. Then, encode this integer as a Base42 string, corresponding to the text.
Caution: REFRAIN from adding any APRS comments! Adding more bytes to a LoRa frame only reduces the
chances on successful reception. Rather, consider sending an occasional status report.
16 Chapter 2. APRS Frame Compression
APRS 438 Protocol
2.6 Compressed Status Report Frames
A compressed status report frame has a payload of between 6 and 24 bytes.
Callsign SSID,Path Code &Data Type Code Compressed Data
4 bytes 1 byte 1—19 bytes
CCCC D t(tttt...tttt)
where:
• CCCC: 4 bytes for the compressed 6 character Callsign
• D: compresses into 1 byte:
– the SSID (between SSID 0 [none] and 15; included),
– the Path Code (between path 0 [none] and 3; included), and
– the Data Type Code = 1
• t(tttt...tttt): between 1 and 19 bytes of compressed text from a limited 42 character set, corresponding to
a maximum of 28 uncompressed characters
2.7 Compressed Item Report Frames
A compressed item report frame has a payload of between 20 and 24 bytes.
Callsign SSID,Path Code &Data Type Code Compressed Data
4 bytes 1 byte 15—19 bytes
CCCC D /XXXXYYYY$csTttt(tttt)
where:
• CCCC: 4 bytes for the compressed 6 character Callsign
• D: compresses into 1 byte:
– the SSID (between SSID 0 [none] and 15; included),
– the Path Code (between path 0 [none] and 3; included), and
– the Data Type Code = 2
• /: the Symbol Table Identifier
• XXXX: the Base91 compressed longitude
• YYYY: the Base91 compressed latitude
• $: the Symbol Code
• cs: the compressed course and speed
• ttt(tttt): 3 to 7 bytes for the compressed Item Name (between 3 and 9 characters of the limited 42 character
set)
Notes:
2.6. Compressed Status Report Frames 17
APRS 438 Protocol
• The i-gate adds the Compression Type Byte T right behind cs.
• The parenthesis are not sent; these merely indicate optionality.
2.8 Compressed Addressed Message Frames
Up to now, APRS has been unduly considered to be predominantly a one-way localisation technology. This went to the
point that many would mistake the letter “P” in the APRS acronym for “position” instead of “packet.” Bob Bruninga
WB4APR (SK), the spiritual father of APRS, deeply resented this situation.
“APRS is not a vehicle tracking system. It is a two-way tactical real-time digital communications system
between all assets in a network sharing information about everything going on in the local area.”
In Bob’s view of APRS as being foremost a real-time situational and tactical tool, addressed messaging definitely merits
its place. Our goals is to render APRS messaging more popular by offering LoRa messaging pager terminals.
A compressed addressed message frame has a payload of between 10 (for an empty ping) and 45 bytes. The available
message length of 51 characters is largely sufficient for, for example, SOTA self-spotting using APRS2SOTA.
Callsign SSID,Path Code &Data Type Code Compressed Data
4 bytes 1 byte 5—40 bytes
CCCC D EEEEF(tttt...tttt)
where:
• CCCC: 4 bytes for the compressed 6 character Callsign
• D: compresses into 1 byte:
– the SSID (between SSID 0 [none] and 15; included),
– the Path Code (between path 0 [none] and 3; included), and
– the Data Type Code = 3
• EEEE: 4 bytes for the compressed Addressee (up to 6 character callsign)
• F: compresses into 1 byte:
– the Addressee SSID (between SSID 0 [none] and 15; included), and
– the Message No (from 0 to 15; included)
• (tttt...tttt): up to 35 bytes of compressed text from a limited 42 character set, corresponding to a maximum
of 51 uncompressed characters
2.8.1 Encoding and Decoding EEEE
The EEEE codec algorithms are identical to the CCCC codec algorithms.
18 Chapter 2. APRS Frame Compression
APRS 438 Protocol
2.8.2 Encoding F
1. Perform input sanitisation, i.e. perform a modulus 16 operation on a Message No originating from APRS-IS.
2. Multiply the SSID integer by 16.
3. Then, algebraically add to this the Message No integer.
4. Finally, convert the resulting integer to a single Base256 F byte.
2.8.3 Decoding F
1. First, decode the given Base256 F byte to an integer.
2. The SSID equals the integer quotient after integer division of the decoded integer by 16.
3. Whereas the Message No equals the remainder of the decoded integer by 16 (modulo operation).
4. When relaying the text message to APRS-IS, the i-gate will add the last digit of the minute the text message was
received in front of the received Message No.
2.9 Codec Algorithms
Note: This codec is not an encryption algorithm, since it is openly published here. Therefore, this codec is perfectly
legal for use under amateur radio regulations.
2.9.1 Python3 Implementation
Important: This is the reference implementation. Other implementations should yield identical results as the test
examples contained in the Python3 implementation.
• Python3 codec algorithms and tests
2.9.2 C Implementations
• C for PC codec algorithms and tests
• Arduino C for ESP32 codec algorithms (under development)
2.9. Codec Algorithms 19
APRS 438 Protocol
20 Chapter 2. APRS Frame Compression
CHAPTER
THREE
I-GATE
3.1 I-Gate Functionality
I-gates will, in the listed order of priority, and with respect for the received Path Code:
1. Reject any received frame which payload length does not correspond to the declared Data Type.